South Australia

Children's Protection Law Reform (Transitional Provisions and Related Amendments) Act (Commencement) Proclamation 2017

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Children's Protection Law Reform* (*Transitional Provisions and Related Amendments*) Act (*Commencement*) *Proclamation 2017*.

2—Commencement of Act

- (1) Subject to this clause, the *Children's Protection Law Reform (Transitional Provisions and Related Amendments) Act 2017* (No 64 of 2017) (the *Act*) will come into operation on 19 December 2017.
- (2) The following provisions of the Act will come into operation on 26 February 2018:
 - (a) sections 22, 23 and 26;
 - (b) section 60;
 - (c) Part 22;
 - (d) section 149(1);
 - (e) section 150.
- (3) The following provisions of the Act will come into operation on 22 October 2018:
 - (a) sections 24, 25, 27 to 32 (inclusive), 33, 35 to 38 (inclusive);
 - (b) Part 5;
 - (c) Part 6;
 - (d) Part 9 (other than section 46);
 - (e) section 58;
 - (f) Part 11;
 - (g) Part 12;
 - (h) Part 14;
 - (i) Part 15;
 - (j) Part 16;
 - (k) Part 17;
 - (l) Part 19;
 - (m) Part 20;
 - (n) sections 148, 149(2), 151, 152 and 153.

- (4) The operation of the following provisions of the Act is suspended until a day or time or days or times to be fixed by subsequent proclamation or proclamations:
 - (a) Part 2;
 - (b) Part 7;
 - (c) Part 13;
 - (d) Part 18;
 - (e) Part 21.
- (5) To avoid doubt, while section 60 of the Act comes into operation in accordance with subclause (2)—
 - (a) clause 2(a) of Schedule 1 Part 2 of the *Children and Young People (Safety)* Act 2017 (as enacted by section 60) comes into operation on 26 February 2018; and

Note—

See clause 2(1) of the *Children and Young People (Safety) Act (Commencement) Proclamation 2017.*

(b) clause 2(b) to (e) (inclusive) and clause 2A of Schedule 1 Part 2 of the *Children and Young People (Safety) Act 2017* (as enacted by section 60) come into operation on 22 October 2018.

Note—

See clause 2(2)(0) of the *Children and Young People (Safety) Act (Commencement) Proclamation 2017.*

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 19 December 2017

CPR0006/17CS